900241623 12/18/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Release of Security Agreement recorded at Reel 3277/Frame 004		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Silicon Valley Bank		12/06/2012	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Versant Corporation	
Street Address:	255 Shoreline Drive, Suite 450	
City:	Redwood City	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94065	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1649354	VERSANT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9494754754

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 949-451-3800

Email: skann@gibsondunn.com

Correspondent Name: Stephanie S. Kann, Senior Paralegal

Address Line 1: 3161 Michelson Drive

Address Line 2: Gibson, Dunn & Crutcher LLP Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	05506-00004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephanie S. Kann
Signature:	/stephanie s. kann/

TRADEMARK REEL: 004922 FRAME: 0085

900241623

Date:	12/18/2012
Total Attachments: 4 source=SVB Payoff letter Executed#page1. source=SVB Payoff letter Executed#page2. source=SVB Payoff letter Executed#page3. source=SVB Payoff letter Executed#page4.	tif tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004922 FRAME: 0086

December 6, 2012

Silicon Valley Bank 3003 Tasman Drive Santa Clara, CA 95054

Re: Acknowledgment of Full Payment and Satisfaction of Obligations and Lien Release

To Whom It May Concern:

Reference is hereby made to that certain Loan and Security Agreement by and between Versant Corporation, a California corporation (the "Company") and Silicon Valley Bank ("Lender"), dated as of June 16, 2005 (the "Loan Agreement").

By signing this Letter Agreement, Lender hereby confirms that, as of the date hereof, the Loan Agreement and all related agreements thereto, including but not limited to the Intellectual Property Security Agreement by and between the Company and Lender, dated as of June 16, 2005 (the "IP Security Agreement"), each have been cancelled and are of no further effect. Lender hereby agrees that all of the Company's obligations under the Loan Agreement, including all "Obligations" as defined therein, have been paid, satisfied and discharged in full and the Loan Agreement and all agreements executed in connection with the Loan Agreement (including without limitation the IP Security Agreement) have been terminated.

The parties acknowledge and agree that all right, title and interest of Lender under the Loan Agreement and all related agreements thereto in the assets of Company (including any security interests, liens, collateral assignments and/or pledges in favor of Lender, collectively, "Liens") are hereby automatically released, discharged and terminated (without representation, warranty, recourse or liability of any kind by or to Lender), including with respect to any intellectual property of the Company, including the intellectual property indicated on the attached Exhibits A and B, and the Company shall be automatically authorized (A) to file or execute any documentation, including, without limitation, with respect to any and all account control agreements and landlords' waiver agreements or similar documents, and (B) to take any other actions necessary or desirable in order to terminate any and all of the Lender's liens on and security interests in any assets of the Company, including without limitation filing UCC-3 termination statements or equivalent documents evidencing the termination of any and all Liens.

Lender shall deliver to Company (or at the direction thereof) mortgage satisfactions, releases of liens, discharges, terminations and any other release documentation and instruments reasonably requested by the Company to reflect the payment in full of any and all amounts drawn down under the Loan Agreement, the release, discharge and termination of any security interest or other lien on the any of the assets of the Company, as applicable, and the termination of all obligations of the Company under all agreements executed in connection with the Loan Agreement (including without limitation the IP Security Agreement).

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004922 FRAME: 0087 If you have any questions regarding this letter agreement, please do not hesitate to contact me by phone at (650) 232-2410 or by email at jwong@versant.com.

Sincerely,

Versant Corporation

By

Duief Financial Officer

By its signature below, the undersigned hereby agrees to the foregoing terms.

Silicon Valley Bank

**. #

Name:

Jackie Spurcox

Title:

Rilationship Hanager

Date:

12/14/12

Exhibit A

<u>U.S. Trademark Registrations</u>

Country	Mark	Application/	Filing/	Owner	Status
		Registration Number	Registration Date	1	<u> </u>
Australia	VERSANT	Appl. No. 773625	Filing Date 9/18/1998	Versant	Registered
	<u> </u>	Reg. No. 773625	Reg. Date 9/18/1998	Corporation	
Benelux	VERSANT	Reg. No. 556,630	Reg. Date 7/1/1994		
Canada	VERSANT	Appl. No. 0661,987	Filing Date 7/12/1990	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. TMA391,323	Reg. Date 12/6/1991	Corporation	
Canada	VERSANT	Appl. No. 1,217,144	Filing Date 5/12/2004	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. TMA633,960	Reg. Date 3/1/2005	Corporation	1
France	VERSANT	Reg. No. 1,602,100	Reg. Date 7/12/1990		
Germany	VERSANT	Appl. No. V22264	Filing Date 8/2/1990	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. 1182124	Reg. Date 11/8/1991	Corporation	3
Hong Kong	VERSANT	Appl. No. 9168/1998	Filing Date 7/11/1998	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. 2000/07812	Reg. Date 6/1/2000	Corporation	3.000.000
India	VERSANT	Appl. No. 744362	Filing Date 2/3/1997	Versant Object	Registered
		Reg. No. 744362	Reg. Date 2/3/2007	Technology	riograterad
				Corporation	
Israel	VERSANT	Appl. No. 94491	Filing Date 9/2/1994	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. 94491	Reg. Date 8/5/1996	Corporation	rogistered
Italy	VERSANT	Reg. No. 604,988	Reg. Date 10/18/1993		
Japan	VERSANT	Appl. No. H02/100,481	Filing Date 9/3/1990	Versant Corp.	Registered
		Reg. No. 2,574,694	Reg. Date 9/30/1993		760530400
Korea	VERSANT	Appl. No. 40-1994-	Filing Date 7/4/1994	Versant Object	Registered
		0026884	Reg. Date 11/20/1995	Technology	1050000
		Reg. No. 40-0326744		Corporation	
Mexico	VERSANT	Appl. No. 204273	Filing Date 7/4/1994	Versant Object	Registered
		Reg. No. 495326	Reg. Date 6/23/1995	Technology	registered
				Corporation	
Singapore	VERSANT	Appl. No. 5635/94	Filing Date 7/6/1994	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. T94/05635B	Reg. Date 7/6/1994	Corporation	21083516164
U.K.	VERSANT	Appl. No. 1431680	Filing Date 7/12/1990	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. 1431680	Reg. Date 10/11/1991	Corporation	11081010101
U.S.	VERSANT	Appl. No. 74/073,736	Filing Date 6/28/1990	Versant	Registered
		Reg. No. 1,649,354	Reg. Date 7/2/1991	Corporation	11021010101
European	FASTOBJECTS	Appl. No. 001931476	Filing Date 10/31/2000	Poet Holdings,	Registered
Community		Reg. No. 001931476	Reg. Date 12/3/2001	Inc.	TO SIGNOTON
Germany	FASTOBJECTS	Appl. No. 30079154.2	Filing Date 10/26/2000	Poet Holdings,	Registered
		Reg. No. 30079154	Reg. Date 1/26/2001	Inc.	Memerica
Switzerland	FASTOBJECTS		Filing Date 12/6/2000	1	
U.S.	FASTOBJECTS	Appl. No. 75/657,516	Filing Date 3/10/1999	Poet Holdings,	Registered
		Reg. No. 2,615,666	Reg. Date 9/3/2002	Inc.	registeren

Lender's Security Interest recorded at the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on December 20, 2005 at Reel 3277/Frame 0045.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO VERSANT CORPORATION PAYOFF LETTER]

TRADEMARK REEL: 004922 FRAME: 0089

Exhibit B

U.S. Copyright Registrations

Title	Registration Number	Registration Date	Owner/Claimant	
Versant	TX0004627009	9/17/1997	Versant Object Technology	
Versant 4.0	TX0003674115	9/15/1995	Versant Object Technology	
The Versant ODBMS 3.0.9 Source Code	TX0003924043	1/9/1995	Versant Object Technology	

Lender's Security Interest recorded at the U.S. Library of Congress Copyright Office on December 22, 2005 at Volume 3532/Document 339.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO VERSANT CORPORATION PAYOFF LETTER]

RECORDED: 12/18/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004922 FRAME: 0090